



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM.268/2022

Appellant : Sri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the Managing Director, Assam Industrial

Infrastructure dev. Corporation

Date of hearing : 07.07.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 07.07.2022

The appellant Sri Harinarayan Pathak is present.

Sri Ritumoni Pachani, General Manager and SPIO, AIIDC is also present and submitted written statement vide letter no. AIIDC/3347/2022/3378. It is submitted that the sought for informations had already been furnished to the appellant vide letter no. AIIDC/3347/2022/3363 dated 27.06.2022.

Perused the case record. The appellant Sri Harinarayan Pathak submitted one application dated 07.03.2022 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO of AIIDC seeking some informations. He did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period of time and submitted 1st appeal petition dated 18.04.2022 before the 1st appellate authority of AIIDC. Still he did not receive the desired informations for which he preferred 2nd appeal dated 01.06.2022 before the Commission.

Seen the written statement submitted by the SPIO of AIIDC and also seen the records furnished to the appellant by the SPIO.

It is observed that the desired informations had been furnished to the appellant. However, the appellant raises his contention that amount of land for which land revenue had been paid by the AIIDC to Mouzadar of Ulubari mouza differs from the record received from the Circle Officer, Guwahati. The Circle Officer has certified the area of land to be less than 2 kathas whereas the Mouzadar has placed demand for land revenue of more than 30 bighas against the same dag i.e. dag no. 1134 of KPP no. 176 of Village Bamunimaidam.

Since the informations sought for had already been furnished by the public authority i.e. SPIO of AIIDC and the same is received by the appellant, hence the 2nd appeal dated 01.06.2022 is disposed of. However, the appellant may approach to the DC/Collector, Kamrup(M) for clarification as to the area of land in dag no. 1134 of KPP no. 176 of village Bamunimaidam/Mouza Ulubari under Guwahati Circle.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KPM.268 /2022

Dtd.07.07.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Managing Director, Assam Industrial Infrastructure dev. Corporation, Industrial Estate, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati- 21 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Managing Director, Assam Industrial Infrastructure dev. Corporation, Industrial Estate, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati- 21 for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati- 781001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission